

NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee,

vs.

ROBERT BANKS III,

Petitioner-Appellant.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARTHA M. HALL
California Bar No. 138012
Attorney at Law
964 Fifth Avenue, Suite 526
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 544-1451
Email: Martha_DilorioHall@yahoo.com
Attorney for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.	Prefix
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT.	1
OPINION BELOW.	1
JURISDICTION.	3
FEDERAL STATUTES INVOLVED IN THIS CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	4
I. THE TIME IS RIGHT TO OVERRULE <i>WHREN</i> AND RESTORE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT'S PROTECTION TO PEOPLE OF COLOR.	5
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW ITS CASES DEFINING A CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT RICO TO PREVENT THE USE OF THIS STATUTE AS AN INSTRUMENT OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION.	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO THIS PETITION.....	16
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.	16
II. THE “TRAFFIC” STOP, ARREST AND PROLONGED DETENTION.....	18
III. COUNT ONE – THE RICO CHARGE.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

ARGUMENT.....	24
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ENFORCE THE EQUAL APPLICATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO PEOPLE OF COLOR, TO EXAMINE <i>WHREN</i> 'S DISCRIMINATORY LEGACY AND TO OVERRULE <i>WHREN</i>	24
II. THE PAT-DOWN AND PROLONGED DETENTION VIOLATED THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT.....	28
A. THE PAT-DOWN.	29
B. THE PRO-LONGED DETENTION.	30
III. THE CONVICTION ON THE RICO CHARGE WAS BASED ON OVERBROAD AND VAGUE INTERPRETATIONS OF THE STATUTE AND USED TO CONVICT A GROUP OF YOUNG BLACK FRIENDS.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	42
APPENDICES	
A. NINTH CIRCUIT MEMORANDUM DECISION.	43
B. NINTH CIRCUIT DENIAL OF REHEARING	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	37
<i>Edgerly v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 599 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2010)	3, 26
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	30
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015)	32, 36, 38
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	Prefix, 11, 29
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	37
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1023 (1983))	29
<i>Miranda v. City of Cornelius</i> , 429 F.3d 858 (9 th Cir. 2005)	3, 30
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	34
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015)	Prefix, 11, 30
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	Passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203, 228 (1961).....	32, 35
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	11, 26, 29
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 388 F.3d 1199 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>United States v. Applins</i> , 637 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	30
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	26
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	<i>Passim</i>

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §371	33
18 U.S.C. §1591(a) and (b)	1, 17
18 U.S.C. §1962(d)	1, 4, 16
18 U.S.C. §2423(a)	1, 17
28 U.S.C. §1254 (1)	3
California Vehicle Code section 12801.5(e)	18

ARTICLES AND STUDIES

Ian Ayers, *Racial Profiling and the LAPD: A Study of Racially Disparate Outcomes in the Los Angeles Police Department* (2008); available at:
<https://www.aclusocal.org/en/racial-profiling-lapd-study-racially-disparate-outcomes-los-angeles-police-department> 9

Sarah Baumgartel, *The Crime of Associating with Criminals? An Argument for extending the Reves "Operation or Management" Test to RICO Conspiracy*, 97 J.Crim.L. & Criminology 1 (2006) 34

Jonathan Blanks, *Thin Blue Lies: How Pretextual Stops Undermine Police Legitimacy*, 66 Case Western Law Rev. 931 (2016); available at:
<https://scholarlycommons.law.case.edu/caselrev/vol66/iss4/5/> 5, 7

Matthew H. Blumenstein, *RICO Overreach: How the Federal Government's Escalating Offensive Against Gangs Has Run Afoul of the Constitution*, 62 Vanderbilt Law Review 211 (2019); available at: <https://scholarship.law.vanderbilt.edu/vlr/vol62/iss1/> 12, 16

Joshua Chanin, Megan Welsh, and Dana Nurge, *Traffic Enforcement Through the Lens of Race: A Sequential Analysis of Post-Stop Outcomes in San Diego, California*, 29 Criminal Justice Policy Review 6-7, pp. 561-583 (2018); available at:
<https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/abs/10.1177/0887403417740188> 10

John Hart Ely, *Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review* (Harvard University Press, 1981)..... 6

Jeffrey A. Fagan and Amanda Geller, *Profiling and Consent: Stops, Searches, and Seizures after Soto*, Virginia Journal of Social Policy & the Law, forthcoming; Columbia Public Law Research Paper No. 16-656 (2020); available at:
https://scholarship.law.columbia.edu/faculty_scholarship/2657?utm_source=scholarship.law.columbia.edu%2Ffaculty_scholarship%2F2657&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages 9

David A. Harris, *The Stories, the Statistics, and the Law: Why 'Driving While Black' Matters*, 84 Minnesota Law Review 265 (1999). *Passim*

ARTICLES AND STUDIES CONTINUED

Greg Howard, *A Lamentation for a Life Cut Short*, New York Times (Oct. 13, 2017); available at: <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/10/13/books/review/cuz-danielle-allen-michael-biography.html> 14

Julie Kay, *Acosta Launches Federal Fight Against Gangs*, Broward Daily Bus. Rev., (Fla., Apr. 16, 2007)..... 16

Donna Ladd, *Dangerous, growing, yet unnoticed: The rise of America's white gangs*, The Guardian (April 5, 2018); available at:
<https://www.theguardian.com/society/2018/apr/05/white-gangs-rise-simon-city-royals-mississippi-chicago> 13

John Lamberth, Ph.D., *Report of John Lamberth, Ph.D.*, The American Civil Liberties Union (1996); available at:
<http://homepage.divms.uiowa.edu/~gwoodwor/statsoc/lectures/w2/lamberth.html>,..... 8

Mark Puente, Richard Winton, Matthew Ormseth, *Body cams contradict LAPD's gang designation*, Los Angeles Times (Jan. 16, 2020); available at:
<https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-01-16/how-camera-exposed-lapd-falsification-gang-affiliations-after-decades-of-questions> 14, 15

Keegan Stephan, *Conspiracy: Contemporary Gang Policing and Prosecutions*, 40 Cardozo L. Rev. 2 (2020); available at:
<http://cardozolawreview.com/conspiracy-contemporary-gang-policing-and-prosecutions/> 13

Anthony C. Thompson, *Stopping the Usual Subjects: Race and the Fourth Amendment*, 74 N.Y.U. Law Review 956 (October, 1999); available at
<https://www.nyulawreview.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/NYULawReview-74-4-Thompson.pdf> 6, 7

Thompson, Ali Winston & Darwin Bond Graham, *Racist, Violent, Unpunished: A White Hate Group's Campaign of Menace*, ProPublica (Oct. 19, 2017); available at:
<https://www.propublica.org/article/white-hate-group-campaign-of-menace-rise-above-movement> 14

ARTICLES AND STUDIES CONTINUED

Maureen Sieh Urban, <i>Rallies Support "Jena 6", Speakers Use Opportunity to Reflect on Black Community</i> , Post Standard, (Syracuse, N.Y., Sept. 1, 2007).....	16
John Wilkens, <i>The politics of traffic stops: Are they good policing or racial profiling</i> , San Diego Union Tribune (June 14, 2020); available at: https://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/public-safety/story/2020-06-14/traffic-stops-racial-profiling	9
Richard Winton, <i>California Gang Database Plagued with Errors, Unsubstantiated Entries, State Auditor Finds</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 11, 2016); available at: https://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-ln-calgangs-audit-20160811-snap-story.html	13
Richard Winton and Mark Puente, <i>Officers falsely portrayed people as gang members, falsified records, LAPD says</i> , Los Angeles Times (Jan. 6, 2020); available at: https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-01-06/dozens-of-lapd-officers-accused-of-portrayed-innocent-people-as-gang-members-falsifying-records	14
Jordan Blair Woods, <i>Systemic Racial Bias and RICO's Application to Criminal Street and Prison Gangs</i> , 17 Michigan Journal of Race & Law 303 (2012); available at: https://repository.law.umich.edu/mjrl/vol17/iss2/3/	13
